

In The Supreme Court of the United States

GRACE, INC., ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

CITY OF MIAMI,
Respondent.

Application from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit (No. 23-12472)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE NATIONAL REPUBLICAN REDISTRICTING TRUST
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

Jason B. Torchinsky
Counsel of Record
Edward M. Wenger
Dennis W. Polio
Mateo Forero-Norena
Zachary D. Henson
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK, PLLC
2300 N Street NW, Suite 643
Washington, DC 20037
Phone: (202) 737-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
jtorchinsky@holtzmanvogel.com

August 14, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT..... 1

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED *PURCELL*..... 4

 A. Granting the Application would cause confusion and chaos in the
 administration of the upcoming election..... 5

 B. Granting the Application would harm candidates who have relied on the
 City’s enacted districts. 8

 C. Granting the Application would harm Miami’s voters, as well as citizens
 who have contributed to the electoral effort. 10

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ASSUMING THAT THE INTERIM
REMEDIAL PLAN WAS MARRED BY RACIAL DISCRIMINATION..... 12

 A. The district court improperly treated the 2023 New Plan as a remedial
 map, and in doing so, overstepped its authority..... 12

 B. By treating the 2023 New Plan as a remedial map, the district court
 inverted the presumption of good faith due to the City. 15

CONCLUSION 20

RETRIEVED FROM <https://www.courtlistener.com>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	19
<i>Andino v. Middleton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 9 (2020)	7
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	14
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	15
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1942 (2018)	12
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	13
<i>Covington v. North Carolina</i> , 283 F. Supp. 3d 410 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	14
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legis.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	7
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	7
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)	8
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	19
<i>MacGovern v. Connolly</i> , 637 F. Supp. 111(D. Mass. 1986)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	15
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 881 (2022)	5, 7

<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	14, 19
<i>Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	14
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	16
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2548 (2018)	14, 15
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	11
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , 970 F. Supp. 2d 593 (W.D. Tex. 2013)	5
<i>Prosser v. Elections Bd.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)	9
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Bossier Par. School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997)	14
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	19
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	16
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	16
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 99.055	6
Fla. Stat. § 99.095	6
Fla. Stat. § 101.62	6
Fla. Stat. § 101.131	6

Other

Nathaniel Persily, *Reply: In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judicial Acquiescence to Incumbent-Protecting Gerrymanders*,
116 Harv. L. Rev. 649 (2002) 19

James Bopp, Jr. and Susan Lee, *Law of Democracy: So There Are Campaign Contribution Limits That Are Too Low*,
18 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 266 (2007) 11

Byron J. Harden, *House of the Rising Population: The Case for Eliminating the 435-Member Limit on the U.S. House of Representatives*,
51 Washburn L.J. 73, 96 (2011) 11
